producers, feed suppliers, and grow-out farmers.

Introduction

The aquaculture industry contributes almost half of the world’s fish production and 
remains the fastest-growing food production sector (Kaleem and Sabi 2020; Irabor et al. 
2022). Galappaththi et al. (2020) noted four hundred and twenty-four (424) aquatic spe-
cies are cultivated globally, benefiting millions of people through the provision of nutri-
tion, food security, sustainable livelihood, and poverty reduction. Global fish production 
was 178.5 million tonnes in 2018, with China being the major fish producer, accounting